ANNUAL OFFENSE REPORT
2026
Director: Daniel Strong
Tel: (801) 538-1645
Email: sentencingcommission@utah.gov
Website: justice.utah.gov/Sentencing
OVERVIEW
The 2026 legislative session created 44 substantive new offenses, removed 7 offenses, enhanced

208(2)+(3B).
• Created a Second Degree Felony for Obscene Material Depicting Sex Abuse of Minor, 76-5B-209.
HB 301 - Drug Recodification
• Note: Most changes in this bill are recodification and are not counted.
• Enhanced 76-18-207(2)+(3BI) - CS - Possession of Schedule I/ii - 3RD+ Offense in 7 Yrs from Class B
Misdemeanor to Third Degree Felony.
HB 331 - Criminal Offenses Modifications
• Created a Third Degree Felony for Unlawfully Advancing Foreign Organization / Government, 76-8-321.
• Created a Class A Misdemeanor for Concealing Identity While Committing Offense in Public, 76-9-115.
• Created a Third Degree Felony for Unlawful Deprivation of Religious Rights, 76-9-116.
HB 354 - Rescue Tracking Equipment Offense Amendments
• Created a Class B Misdemeanor for Destroy / Damage / Tamper with Rescue Tracking Equipment, 76-6-106.4.
HB 381 - Electric Mobility Device Amendments
• Created an Infraction for Electric Motorcycle / High Power Electric Device Violation, 41-6A-1511.
HB 423 - Hit and Run and DUI Offense Amendments
• Expanded Class A Misdemeanor for Leave Accident Scene - Property Damage - with Prior, 41-6A-401(2)+(8B), to
include Prior DUI’s for enhancement.
• Expanded  Third Degree Felony for Leave Accident Scene - Property Damage + 2+/MA/FEL Prior(s), 41-6A-
401(2)+(8C) to include Prior DUI’s for enhancement.
• Enhanced Second Degree Felony for Leave Accident Scene - Death, 41-6A-301(2)+(8)(C)(iii) from Third Degree
Felony to Second Degree Felony
• Reduced 41-6A-401.7 - Accident Duties Violation - Exchange Info / Provide Notice from Class C Misdemeanor to
Infraction.
HB 447 - Tobacco Amendments
• Created a Class B Misdemeanor for Remote Retail Sale of Cigar or Pipe Tobacco Violation, 59-14-906.
HB 450 - Data Privacy Amendments
• Created a Class B Misdemeanor for Disclosing Info in Financial Statement Requiring Redaction, 20A-11-1002.
HB 454 - Public Assistance Fraud Amendments
• Created a Second Degree Felony for Public Assistance Fraud - by Facilitator - Value $5000+, 76-8-
1203.9(2)+(3A).
• Created a Third Degree Felony for Public Assistance Fraud - by Facilitator - Value $1500-$4999, 76-8-
1203.9(2)+(3B).
• Created a Class A Misdemeanor for Public Assistance Fraud - by Facilitator - Value $500-$1499, 76-8-
1203.9(2)+(3C).
• Created a Class B Misdemeanor for Public Assistance Fraud - by Facilitator - Value $0-$499, 76-8-
1203.9(2)+(3D).
HB 531 - Scarification Amendments
• Created a Class B Misdemeanor for Unlawful Scarification of a Minor, 76-9-2004.
HB 575 - Fuel Tax and Supply Amendments
• Created a Class A Misdemeanor for Disclosure of Information from Refinery Production Report, 79-6-410.
HB 591 - Nuisance Amendments
• Removed a Class B Misdemeanor, 4-44-201 - Violation of Agriculture Nuisance Judgment/order.
SB 18 - Criminal Offense Modifications (Human Trafficking)
• Created a Third Degree Felony for Distribute Material Harmful to Minor - 18+YR to 16-17 +prior, 76-5C-
205(2)+(3BIII).
SB 30 - Human Trafficking, Exploitation, and Smuggling Amendments
• This bill made substantial changes to human trafficking and related offenses, generally distinguishing offenses